

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARYPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 373]

THURSDAY 20 OCTOBER 2016

[No. 39

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF THE DRAFT SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND REGIONAL PLAN AND DRAFT SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND REGIONAL PLAN STATE PLANNING REGULATORY PROVISIONS

I, the Honourable Jackie Trad MP, Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment, do hereby notify pursuant to section 60(1) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* that the *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016 State Planning Regulatory Provisions* have been prepared.

Copies of the *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016* and *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016 State Planning Regulatory Provisions* are available for inspection free of charge by downloading them from the Department of Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning website at **www.dilgp.qld.gov.au/shapingseq** or by telephoning 13 74 68.

Information about the *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016* and *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016 State Planning Regulatory Provisions* may be obtained by telephoning 13 74 68.

Written submissions about any aspect of the *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016* and *Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan 2016 State Planning Regulatory Provisions* may be made to the Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment by any person from 21 October 2016 to 3 March 2017.

To be properly made, submissions must:

- be made to the Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment:
- include the name and residential or business address of each person making the submission;
- be made in writing and, unless the submission is made electronically, be signed by each person who has made the submission;
- state the grounds of the submission and the facts and circumstances relied on in support of the grounds; and
- be received during the consultation period.

Submissions may be sent to:

By post: Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and

Investment

Department of Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning C/-Draft South East Queensland Regional Plan Feedback

PO Box 15009 CITY EAST QLD 4002

By email: SEQRegionalPlan@dilgp.qld.gov.au

JACKIE TRAD MP Deputy Premier

Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment

© The State of Queensland 2016

This page has been left blank intentionally